other person that violates the CCPA.149 A business “shall be
in violation” if it “fails to cure any alleged violation within
30 days after being notified of noncompliance.”150 The At-
torney General may seek injunctive relief and a civil penalty
of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500)
for each violation or seven thousand five hundred dollars
($7,500) for each intentional violation.151 While the penalties
per violation are small, it remains to be seen how the At-
torney General will construe the term violation in regulatory
enforcement actions. Whether a violation is defined in terms
of an incident or a single act or omission, for example, or the